($s in millions, except per share amounts)

Balance Sheet & Liquidity

1) This is a Non-GAAP measure. See Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures section in Appendix for a reconciliation to the most comparable GAAP measure.

▪ Q1’22 Balance Sheet

✓ Total Assets of $4.8 billion

✓ Total Debt of $3.4 billion (net of $69.6mm deferred financing costs)

✓ Total Cash of $145.3 million

▪ Q1’22 Financial Results

✓ Net Loss Attributable to Shareholders of $229.0 million

✓ Adjusted EBITDA of $51.6 million(1)

✓ Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities of $1.9 million

✓ Total FAD of $71.4 million(1)

5

Capital Structure & Financing Strategy(1)

▪ The spin-off is expected to accelerate deleveraging and improve credit profile

o Proceeds from debt and preferred equity of ~$800 million, less transaction costs, to pay down existing corporate debt

o Asset sales and insurance proceeds to further deleverage balance sheet

o Q1’22 includes significant unrealized/non-recurring items

($s in millions) March 31,
2022

Excl. Non-
recurring
Items(3)

As
Adjusted

March 31,
2022

Spin-off
Adjustments(4)

Asset Sales /
Insurance

Adjustments(5)

Pro-Forma
for Spin and

Other

Cash & Cash Equivalents $145.3 $145.3 $145.3 $145.3

Total Debt(6) $3,399.4 $3,399.4 $3,399.4 $(1,498.6) $(500.0) $1,400.8

Shareholders’ Equity $453.0 $421.8 $874.8 $453.0 $251.2 $300.0 $1,004.2

Preferred Equity $314.9 $314.9 $314.9 $314.9

Non-controlling Interest $(6.9) $(6.9) $(6.9) $(6.9)

Total Equity $761.0 $421.8 $1,182.8 $761.0 $251.2 $300.0 $1,312.2

Total Capitalization $4,160.4 $421.8 $4,582.2 $4,160.4 $(1,247.4) $(200.0) $2,713.0

1) See “Disclaimers” at the beginning of the Presentation.
2) For illustrative purposes only; actual results may vary.
3) Includes unrealized mark to market on power swaps at Long Ridge of $251mm, impairment charges of $123mm and $48mm of bad debt expense.
4) Includes (i) debt/equity proceeds of $770mm, (ii) debt held at Jefferson Terminal and Repauno of $728.6mm as of March 31, 2022, and (iii) unrealized mark to market on power swaps at Long Ridge

of $251mm as of March 31, 2022.
5) Includes estimated asset sales proceeds and insurance proceeds of $300mm and $200mm, respectively, and associated estimated gains.